CITY OF SAINT MARYS, ELK COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

RESOLUTION NO . 24-05

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAINT MARYS, ELK COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA AUTHORIZING AND EXECUTING AN EMPLOYMENT CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY AND CITY MANAGER.

- WHEREAS, Joe Fleming has been the Saint Marys City Manager since May 2021.
- WHEREAS, The City of Saint Marys desires to continue to employ the services of Joe Fleming as City Manager.
- WHEREAS, the City council reached a final agreement with Mr. Fleming on the terms and conditions of his employment with the City; and
- WHEREAS, City Council determined that it is in the best interest of the City to approve the employment contract, which will extend for a period of three years through February 2027, under the existing terms approved on February 19, 2024.
- **WHEREAS,** The Employment Agreement is attached to this resolution and incorporated by reference herein.

NOW THEREFORE, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Saint Marys, Elk County, Pennsylvania that City Council hereby approves the Employment Agreement and its execution between the City and Mr. Joe Fleming as City Manager; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that City Council authorizes the Mayor to execute said Employment Agreement on behalf of the City of Saint Marys, PA at a Regular Meeting.

day of February, 2024. Adopted this

Attest:

Joseph T. Fleming, Secretary

Lyle Garner, Mayor